

No. 19-963

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HENRY SCHEIN, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMI-  
CUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
*U.S. Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC  
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
DANIEL E. JONES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United  
States of America*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Courts Have No Authority To Resolve Questions Of Arbitrability Delegated To An Arbitrator. ....	5
A. The Federal Arbitration Act requires enforcement of delegation agreements. ....	5
B. There is no legitimate basis for a court to construe an arbitration agreement’s carve-out provision to undermine an antecedent delegation agreement. ....	7
II. The Decision Below Contravenes The Federal Arbitration Act’s Policy Favoring Predictability Of And Certainty About The Enforceability Of Arbitration Agreements. ....	12
A. Contracting parties have good reasons for agreeing to arbitrate questions of arbitrability—and the holding below creates significant uncertainty regarding the enforceability of such provisions. ....	13
B. Reading a carve-out provision to override a delegation of arbitrability allows courts hostile to arbitration to nullify valid arbitration agreements. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	15
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5, 13
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	8
<i>Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.</i> , 367 P.3d 6 (Cal. 2016).....	14
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granite Rock v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	6
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	11
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11, 13
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	11
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Group A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10, 13
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tompkins v. 23andMe, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ., 489 U.S. 468 (1989)</i> .....	5
 <b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	5
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	5, 16
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	6, 16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Christopher R. Drazohal & Erin O’Hara O’Connor, <i>Unbundling Procedure: Carve- outs From Arbitration Clauses</i> , 66 Fla. L. Rev. 1945 (2014).....	13
